

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS; and
THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION; CHARLOTTE A. BURROWS, in
her official capacity as Chairman of the Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission; and
MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the United States,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-173-Z

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... IV

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Title VII 2

 B. The 2021 Guidance 3

 C. The 2024 Guidance 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. Plaintiffs’ challenge to the 2024 Guidance is justiciable. 8

 A. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the 2024 Guidance. 8

 B. The 2024 Guidance is final agency action. 10

II. The 2024 Guidance is contrary to law because it contravenes Title VII..... 14

 A. EEOC misreads *Bostock*. 14

 B. Title VII does not require employers to accommodate conduct associated with transgender status. 17

 C. Regardless, sex-segregated bathrooms, dress codes, and pronouns are not discriminatory. 22

 D. EEOC’s other authorities do not justify the 2024 Guidance..... 25

III. The 2024 Guidance is arbitrary and capricious. 26

 A. EEOC failed to consider women’s safety. 26

 B. EEOC failed to consider implementation burdens. 27

 C. EEOC failed to consider effects on federalism. 28

IV. The 2024 Guidance is an invalid substantive rule. 29

V. The 2024 Guidance was required to be published in the Federal Register. 29

VI. The Court should issue declaratory relief. 30

VII. The Court should vacate the 2024 Guidance. 30

VIII. The Court should issue permanent injunctive relief. 31

 A. Plaintiffs succeed on the merits. 31

 B. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm. 31

 C. The balance of equities and public interest favor an injunction. 33

D. The scope of injunctive relief properly extends beyond the 2024 Guidance.....34
CONCLUSION.....36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7, 8
<i>Baldwin v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015).....	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986).....	10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) (Marshall, J., concurring in the judgment in part and dissenting in part).....	24
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	19
<i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan</i> , 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (Williams, J., concurring in the result)	17, 20
<i>Doe v. Triangle Doughnuts, LLC</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 115 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	25, 26
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Catastrophe Mgmt. Sols.</i> , 852 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2016)	18

Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.,
414 U.S. 86 (1973)..... 18

Garcia v. Gloor,
618 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 18

Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.,
998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993) 18, 21

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert,
429 U.S. 125 (1976)..... 18

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 10

Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.,
510 U.S. 17 (1993) (Ginsburg, J., concurring)..... 15, 25

Hazen Paper Co., v. Biggins,
507 U.S. 614 (1993)..... 18

Kansas v. United States,
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) 10

L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart,
435 U.S. 702 (1978)..... 16

Lusardi v. Dep’t of the Army,
EEOC Appeal No. 0120133395, 2015 WL 1607756 (Apr. 1, 2015)..... 25

Maner v. Dignity Health,
9 F.4th 1114 (9th Cir. 2021) (Bea, J.) 16

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n,
584 U.S. 617 (2018)..... 23

Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson,
477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... 2

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 2, 15, 21, 22

Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
400 U.S. 542 (1971)..... 16

Ragas v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.,
136 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 7

Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez,
540 U.S. 44 (2003)..... 19

Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
615 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022)..... 11

Tex. Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981).....2, 19

Texas v. Biden,
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021), *rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Biden v. Texas*, 597 U.S.
785 (2022)..... 12

Texas v. EEOC,
633 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Tex. 2022) (Kacsmaryk, J.)
..... 1, 3, 4, 11, 12, 15, 17, 25

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d at 446 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Texas v. EEOC,
No. 2:21-CV-194-Z, 2022 WL 22869778 (N.D. Tex. May 26, 2022) 8, 11, 12

Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 11

Tudor v. Southeastern Oklahoma State Univ.,
13 F.4th 1019 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 26

Tudor v. Southeastern Oklahoma State Univ.,
Case No. CIV-15-324, 2017 WL 4849118 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 26, 2017)..... 26

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes,
578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 13, 14

In re Union Pac. R.R. Emp. Prac. Litig.,
479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 18

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) (Ginsburg, J.)..... 23, 25

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013)..... 21

Walker v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
853 F.2d 355 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 8

West v. Radtke,
48 F.4th 836 (7th Cir. 2022) 15

Willingham v. Macon Tel. Publ'g Co.,
507 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1975) (en banc) 16

Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.,
883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) (en banc) 15, 16, 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) 25

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(j) 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) 9

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f) 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12(a) 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a) 25

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16c 9, 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) 2, 5, 17, 19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(k) 18

42 U.S.C. § 12111(9) 20

42 U.S.C. § 12211(a), (b)(1) 21

Tex. Agric. Code § 12.013(a) 10

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. §§ 1603.109, .304 9

29 C.F.R. §§ 1603.109, 1603.304 12

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 24

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 107 19
